General government support
Public safety
Health
Transportation
Economic opportunity and

development
Culture and recreation
Home and community
services

Interest

Total Governmental
Activities

Program Revenues
Operating Capital

Charges for Grants and Grants and
Expenses Services Contributions Contributions

$ 3,852,583 $ 49,740 $ $
10,363,091 874,964 5,097

198,842
2,482,153 40,000 124,384

486,704
2,560,305 379,310 36,892

1,061,911 156,555 1,500
121,606 5,081

$ 21,127,195 $ 1,500,569 $ 167,873 =$==5=,0=81=

General revenues
Real property taxes
Other tax items

Interest and penalties on real property taxes
Non-property taxes

Non-property tax distribution form County
Utilities gross receipts taxes
Hotel occupancy tax
Franchise fees

Unrestricted use of money and property
Unrestricted State aid
Miscellaneous
Insurance recoveries

Total General Revenues

Change in Net Position

NET POSITION
Beginning, as reported

Cumulative Effect of .Change in Accounting Principle

Beginning, as restated

Ending

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

14

Net {Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in
Net Position

$ (3,802,843)
(9,483, 030)

(198,842)
(2,317, 769)

(486,704)
(2, 144, 103)

(903,856)
(116,525)

(19.453,672)

14,534,433

10,434

1,368,979
249,405

1,343,527
265,065

20,965
390,623

90,748
56,757

18,330,936

(1, 122,736)

20,014, 108

(323, 129)

19,690,979

$ 18,568,243

15

Village of Rye Brook, New York

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
Ma~ 31, 2016

Total
Capital Non-Major Governmental

General Projects Governmental Funds
ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $ 9,537,085 $ 758,560 $ 252,783 $ 10,548,428
Investments 211,323 211,323
Taxes receivable 51,186 51,186
Other receivables
Accounts 278,730 278,730
Due from other governments 479,400 479,400
Due from other funds 2,026,571 2,026,571

Prepaid expenditures 33,481 33,481

Total Assets $ 10,591,205 $ 2,785,131 $ 252,783 $ 13,629,119

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS)
Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 407,535 $ 408,962 $ 1,892 $ 818,389
Accrued liabilities 274,654 274,654
Deposits and other liabilities 4,590 4,590
Due to retirement systems 222,911 222,911
Due to other funds 2,018,543 8,028 2,026,571
Bond anticipation notes payable 3,142,386 3,142,386

Total Liabilities 2,928,233 3,551,348 9,920 6,489,501

Fund balances (deficits)
Nonspendable 33,481 33,481
Restricted 814,694 242,863 1,057,557
Assigned 1,172,848 1,172,848
Unassigned 5,641,949 ~766,217l 4,875,732

Total Fund Balances (Deficits) 7,662,972 ~766,217l 242,863 7,139,618

Total Liabilities and
Fund Balances (Deficits) $ 10,591,205 $ 2,785,131 $ 252,783 $ 13,629, 119

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

16

Village of Rye Brook, New York

Reconciliation of Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to
the Government-Wide Statement of Net Position

May 31, 2016

Amounts Reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net
Position are Different Because:

Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds

[…]

the claim. Principal payments on bond anticipation notes must be made annually. State law
requires that bond anticipation notes issued for capital purposes or judgments be converted to
long-term obligations generally within five years after the original issue date. However, bond
anticipation notes issued for assessable improvement projects may be renewed for periods
equivalent to the maximum life of the permanent financing, provided that stipulated annual
reductions of principal are made.

Interest expenditures of $32,655 were recorded in the fund financial statements in the General
Fund. Interest expense of $35,574 was recorded in the government-wide financial statements
for governmental activities.

34

Village of Rye Brook, New York

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
May 31. 2016

Note 3 - Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued)

F. Long-Term Liabilities

The following table summarizes changes in the Village's long-term liabilities for the year ended May
31, 2016:

Cumulative
Effect of

Balance Change in Balance New Maturities Balance Due
as Reported Accounting as Restated Issues/ and/or May 31, Within
June 11 2015 Princiele June 1, 2015 Additions Pa~ents 2016 One-Year

Bonds Payable $ 2,660,000 $ - $ 2,660,000 $ - $ 625,000 $ 2,035,000 $ 370,000

Add - Unamortized premium
on bonds 521160 52,160 15,206 36,954

217121160 21712,160 640,206 21071,954 370,000
Other Non-current Liabilities

Compensated Absences 1,306,280 1,306,280 249,333 130,000 1,425,613 140,000
Net Pension Liability 323,129 323,129 5,065,376 5,388,505
Other Post Employment Benefit

Obligations Payable 131599,742 131599,742 31063,563 839,345 151823,960

Total Non-current Liabilities 14,9061022 3231129 15.2291151 81378,272 9691345 221638,078 140,000

Total Long-Term Liabilities $ 17,618,182 $ 323,129 $ 17,941,311 $ 8,378,272 $ 1,609,551 $ 24,710,032 $ 510,000

Each governmental fund's liability for bonds, compensated absences, net pension liability and other
post employment benefit obligations are liquidated by the General Fund.

Bonds Payable

Bonds payable at May 31, 2016 are comprised of the following individual issues:

Amount

Original Outstanding

Year of Issue Final Interest at May 31,

Pu~ose Issue Amount Maturi~ Rates 2016

Various Village Purposes 2003 $ 3,100,000 September, 2018 4.00-4.50 % $ 1,215,000

Various Village Purposes 2010 2,200,000 November, 2023 3.00-5.00 8201000

$ 2,035!000

Interest expenditures of $100,575 were recorded in the fund financial statements in the General
Fund. Interest expense of $86,032 was recorded in the government-wide financial statements.

35

Village of Rye Brook, New York

Notes to Financial Statements {Continued)
May 31. 2016

Note 3 - Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued)

Payments to Maturity

The annual requirements to amortize all bonded debt outstanding as of May 31, 2016 including
interest payments of $270,559 are as follows:

Year
Ending

Total Ma~ 31, PrinciEal Interest

2017 $ 370,000 $ 79,388 $ 449,388
2018 375,000 63,388 438,388
2019 375,000 50,138 425,138
2020 400,000 34,513 434,513
2021 175,000 21,669 196,669

2022-2024 340,000 21,463 3611463

$ 2,035,000 $ 270,559 $ 2,305,559

The above general obligation bonds are direct obligations of the Village for which its full faith and
credit are pledged and are payable from taxes levied on all taxable real property within the
Village.

Compensated Absences

Pursuant to the terms of existing collective bargaining agreements, certain employees are
permitted to accumulate sick and personal leave. The maximum accumulation varies with each
agreement. Upon termination, employees will be compensated for such accumulated leave at
varying amounts according to the terms of each agreement. The value of the compensated
absences has been reflected in the government-wide financial statements.